THE NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

Tariff Notice No. 1977/61—Applications for Exclusion from Determination

NOTICE is hereby given that applications have been made for exclusion of goods as follows from a current determination of the Minister of Customs and for admission of such goods at the rates of duty prescribed under the substantive Tariff item therefor:

Appn. No.	Tariff Item	Goods	Rates of Duty			Part
			Normal	B.P.	Other Pref.	II Ref.
41804	39.01.192	Diafoil polyethylene terephthalate (polyester) film of a thickness up to and including 250 micrometers NOTE: If approved this would mean that the above goods would be admitted at the rates of duty prescribed under Tariff item 39.02.198, or at the rates prescribed under Part II of the Tariff. Reference 10.2	30%*	30%*	DC25%*	
41883	39.02.192	Toray Biaxially Oriented Polypropylene NOTE: If approved the above goods would be subject to the rates of duty prescribed in Tariff item 39.02.198, or the rates prescribed in Part II of the Toriff Reference 10.2.	30%*	30%*	DC 25 %*	••
41884	39.02.192		30%*	30 %*	DC 25%*	
41811	82.02.041	Circular saw blades in excess of 305 mm in diameter NOTE: If approved this would mean that the above goods would be admitted at the rates of duty prescribed under Tariff item 82.02.049, or at the rates prescribed 1977	37½%* 37½%*	30½%* 37½%*	Aul 20 %* Can 20 %* CPC 20 %* DC 17½ %*	
41853	84.45.021	under Part II of the Tariff, Reference 10.2 18C "Goetz" inclinable power press	45%*	45%*	Aul 25 %* Can 25 %* CPC 25 %* DC 25 %*	••
		Admi, Resolvate 1012	*or such lower rate of duty as the Minister may in any case direct			

Any person wishing to lodge an objection to the granting of these applications should do so in writing on or before 26 May 1977. Submissions should include a reference to the application number, Tariff item and description of goods concerned, be addressed to the Comptroller of Customs, Private Bag, Wellington, and supported by information as to:

- (a) The range of equivalent goods manufactured locally;
 (b) The proportion of New Zealand and imported materials used in manufacture;
 (c) Present and potential output; and
- (d) Details of factory cost in terms of materials, labour, overhead, etc.

Dated at Wellington this 5th day of May 1977.

J. A. KEAN, Comptroller of Customs.

Tariff Notice No. 1977/63-Applications for Approval Declined

Notice is hereby given that applications for concessionary rates of duty by the approval of the Minister of Customs on goods as follows have been declined:

Appn.	Tariff Item	Goods		Applications Advertised	
				Gazette No.	
40848	28.38.003	Cupric sulphate, anhydrous copper sulphate, used in the manufacture of timber preservative	1977/34	31, 17 March 1977, p. 650	
40553	32.12.009	Vandex cement preparations, for in-situ repairs and proofing of porous concrete and masonry	1977/26	19, 24 February 1977, p. 415	
40847	34.02.000	Corexit 9527 oil spill dispersant, for use in the cleaning up of oil spillages	1977/34	31, 17 March 1977, p. 650	
40854	38.19.297	Policrom antistatic spray LS20, used for neutralising electrostatic charges on photographic films and contact screens	1977/34	31, 17 March 1977, p. 650	
40869	73.14.019	Round cold drawn high tensile crimped steel brushwire, uncoated, for manufacturing power brushware and hand scratch brushes	1977/34	31, 17 March 1977, p. 650	
40723	84.18.139	Spirax strainers, used for the removal of scale, rust etc. from steam and water lines	1977/34	31, 17 March 1977, p. 650	
40911	84.59.148	Broadfield Den Machine and BM 30 Mill	1977/34	31, 17 March 1977, p. 650	
40832	84.63.049	Cyclo-drive reducers, H53, ratio 59/1, for use in the drive units of pipe kiln stokers	1977/34	31, 17 March 1977, p. 650	
40827	85.25.000	Potheads and ancillary fittings, used in the high voltage testing of electric power cables	1977/34	31, 17 March 1977, p. 650	

Dated at Wellington this 5th day of May 1977.